Shorebreak $ 216.55 $ 194.15 11.5 % 80.3% 81.6% (1.3)% $ 173.95 $ 158.43 9.8 % 26.81% 24.57% 224 bps

The Lodge at Sonoma $ 253.07 $ 240.46 5.2 % 79.4% 72.7% 6.7 % $ 200.87 $ 174.83 14.9 % 25.60% 22.96% 264 bps

Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 230.42  N/A N/A 96.4%  N/A N/A $ 222.03  N/A N/A 43.78%  N/A N/A

Vail Marriott $ 307.06 $ 298.18 3.0 % 71.8% 67.7% 4.1 % $ 220.58 $ 201.73 9.3 % 40.77% 39.42% 135 bps

Westin San Diego $ 186.76 $ 163.72 14.1 % 83.8% 84.7% (0.9)% $ 156.55 $ 138.75 12.8 % 34.24% 31.52% 272 bps

Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 234.49 $ 210.80 11.2 % 80.0% 69.0% 11.0 % $ 187.68 $ 145.39 29.1 % 36.32% 30.16% 616 bps

Renaissance Worthington $ 184.05 $ 178.05 3.4 % 72.9% 71.0% 1.9 % $ 134.25 $ 126.44 6.2 % 37.99% 35.26% 273 bps

Pro Forma Total (1) $ 212.01 $ 201.92 5.0 % 79.8% 78.4% 1.4 % $ 169.09 $ 158.26 6.8 % 30.67% 29.13% 154 bps

(1)  Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central (282 rooms), which opened for business on September 1, 2014.

16

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Second Quarter 2015
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 4,799 $ 1,254 $ 381 $ — $ — $ 1,635
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 4,656 $ (213) $ 367 $ — $ 1,541 $ 1,695
Boston Westin $ 26,231 $ 7,422 $ 2,210 $ — $ 3 $ 9,635
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 10,493 $ 3,624 $ 1,152 $ — $ 42 $ 4,818
Hilton Burlington $ 4,308 $ 1,327 $ 454 $ — $ 23 $ 1,804
Renaissance Charleston $ 4,026 $ 1,366 $ 393 $ — $ (32) $ 1,727
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 3,740 $ 924 $ 362 $ — $ — $ 1,286
Chicago Marriott $ 32,040 $ 5,278 $ 2,545 $ 3,119 $ (397) $ 10,545
Chicago Conrad $ 8,039 $ 2,289 $ 738 $ — $ — $ 3,027
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 2,951 $ 1,174 $ 285 $ — $ — $ 1,459
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 4,507 $ 60 $ 448 $ 828 $ 52 $ 1,388
Courtyard Midtown East $ 8,041 $ 1,373 $ 684 $ 1,008 $ — $ 3,065
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 10,560 $ 2,016 $ 1,129 $ — $ — $ 3,145
Frenchman's Reef $ 17,234 $ 2,390 $ 1,608 $ 374 $ — $ 4,372
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 6,630 $ 1,332 $ 523 $ 554 $ — $ 2,409
Inn at Key West $ 2,177 $ 920 $ 174 $ — $ — $ 1,094
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 4,566 $ 1,318 $ 513 $ — $ — $ 1,831
Lexington Hotel New York $ 17,936 $ 2,080 $ 3,356 $ 1,293 $ 6 $ 6,735
Minneapolis Hilton $ 14,838 $ 705 $ 2,357 $ 1,291 $ (202) $ 4,151
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 6,031 $ 110 $ 577 $ 801 $ — $ 1,488
Hotel Rex $ 1,952 $ 584 $ 142 $ — $ — $ 726
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 7,208 $ 983 $ 758 $ 675 $ — $ 2,416
Shorebreak $ 3,696 $ 703 $ 522 $ — $ (15) $ 1,210
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 6,901 $ 1,684 $ 377 $ 304 $ — $ 2,365
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 7,124 $ 2,738 $ 777 $ — $ — $ 3,515
Vail Marriott $ 4,679 $ (108) $ 497 $ — $ — $ 389
Westin San Diego $ 8,520 $ 1,058 $ 1,018 $ 689 $ 46 $ 2,811
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 9,971 $ 2,348 $ 1,157 $ 743 $ 47 $ 4,295
Renaissance Worthington $ 10,447 $ 2,559 $ 585 $ 775 $ 2 $ 3,921
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 247,177 $ 46,560 $ 25,312 $ 12,454 $ 1,116 $ 85,436

  (1)   The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets, and
the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

   (2)   Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened for business on September 1, 2014.

17

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Second Quarter 2014

Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 4,581 $ 1,219 $ 407 $ — $ — $ 1,626
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 4,413 $ (414) $ 360 $ — $ 1,541 $ 1,487
Boston Westin $ 25,514 $ 6,611 $ 2,191 $ — $ 2 $ 8,804
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 9,305 $ 2,833 $ 1,062 $ — $ 42 $ 3,937
Hilton Burlington $ 3,961 $ 1,225 $ 422 $ — $ 23 $ 1,670
Renaissance Charleston $ 4,075 $ 1,300 $ 408 $ — $ (32) $ 1,676
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 3,766 $ 1,229 $ 492 $ — $ — $ 1,721
Chicago Marriott $ 29,534 $ 2,820 $ 3,255 $ 3,192 $ (397) $ 8,870
Chicago Conrad $ 8,188 $ 2,322 $ 965 $ — $ — $ 3,287
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 2,754 $ 1,137 $ 274 $ — $ — $ 1,411
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 4,543 $ 120 $ 439 $ 838 $ 52 $ 1,449
Courtyard Midtown East $ 8,318 $ 1,585 $ 685 $ 971 $ — $ 3,241
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 10,894 $ 1,058 $ 1,095 $ — $ — $ 2,153
Frenchman's Reef $ 16,246 $ 1,240 $ 1,563 $ 810 $ — $ 3,613
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 6,032 $ 922 $ 517 $ 572 $ — $ 2,011
Inn at Key West $ 1,962 $ 906 $ 162 $ — $ — $ 1,068
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 3,913 $ 875 $ 513 $ — $ — $ 1,388
Lexington Hotel New York $ 17,124 $ 1,473 $ 3,265 $ 1,732 $ 31 $ 6,501
Minneapolis Hilton $ 14,833 $ 1,108 $ 2,423 $ 1,321 $ (129) $ 4,723
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 5,546 $ (184) $ 599 $ 814 $ — $ 1,229
Hotel Rex $ 1,673 $ 372 $ 194 $ — $ — $ 566
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 6,759 $ 750 $ 745 $ 691 $ — $ 2,186
Shorebreak $ 3,648 $ 536 $ 465 $ — $ — $ 1,001
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 6,517 $ 1,415 $ 382 $ 310 $ — $ 2,107
Vail Marriott $ 4,101 $ (201) $ 513 $ — $ — $ 312
Westin San Diego $ 7,446 $ 576 $ 1,097 $ 701 $ 46 $ 2,420
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 8,093 $ 1,042 $ 1,249 $ 761 $ 47 $ 3,099
Renaissance Worthington $ 9,557 $ 1,924 $ 643 $ 738 $ 2 $ 3,307
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 233,296 $ 35,799 $ 26,385 $ 13,451 $ 1,228 $ 76,755

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened for business on September 1, 2014.

18

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Year to Date 2015
Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 9,663 $ 2,618 $ 774 $ — $ — $ 3,392
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 7,981 $ (1,474) $ 755 $ — $ 3,083 $ 2,364
Boston Westin $ 46,325 $ 9,268 $ 4,456 $ — $ 4 $ 13,728
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 15,753 $ 3,259 $ 2,237 $ — $ 84 $ 5,580
Hilton Burlington $ 6,938 $ 1,410 $ 906 $ — $ 45 $ 2,361
Renaissance Charleston $ 7,176 $ 1,959 $ 784 $ — $ (63) $ 2,680
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 5,995 $ 783 $ 724 $ — $ — $ 1,507
Chicago Marriott $ 48,139 $ 401 $ 4,108 $ 6,255 $ (795) $ 9,969
Chicago Conrad $ 12,097 $ 1,257 $ 1,606 $ — $ — $ 2,863
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 5,379 $ 1,929 $ 567 $ — $ — $ 2,496
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 7,500 $ (1,252) $ 897 $ 1,649 $ 103 $ 1,397
Courtyard Midtown East $ 13,343 $ 306 $ 1,369 $ 2,006 $ — $ 3,681
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 25,715 $ 7,171 $ 2,256 $ — $ — $ 9,427
Frenchman's Reef $ 38,304 $ 7,126 $ 3,178 $ 1,164 $ — $ 11,468
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 12,268 $ 1,786 $ 1,052 $ 1,112 $ — $ 3,950
Inn at Key West $ 5,036 $ 2,541 $ 346 $ — $ — $ 2,887
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 10,423 $ 3,786 $ 1,026 $ — $ — $ 4,812
Lexington Hotel New York $ 29,259 $ (2,111) $ 6,685 $ 2,663 $ 37 $ 7,274
Minneapolis Hilton $ 24,607 $ (2,048) $ 4,703 $ 2,576 $ (404) $ 4,827
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 14,714 $ 2,256 $ 1,138 $ 1,597 $ — $ 4,991
Hotel Rex $ 3,667 $ 950 $ 284 $ — $ — $ 1,234
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 14,643 $ 2,148 $ 1,495 $ 1,346 $ — $ 4,989
Shorebreak $ 6,950 $ 1,136 $ 756 $ — $ (29) $ 1,863
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 12,354 $ 1,803 $ 753 $ 607 $ — $ 3,163
Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central $ 11,556 $ 3,505 $ 1,554 $ — $ — $ 5,059
Vail Marriott $ 19,260 $ 6,871 $ 982 $ — $ — $ 7,853
Westin San Diego $ 17,569 $ 2,518 $ 2,033 $ 1,373 $ 91 $ 6,015
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 16,822 $ 2,185 $ 2,347 $ 1,483 $ 95 $ 6,110
Renaissance Worthington $ 20,872 $ 5,266 $ 1,165 $ 1,495 $ 4 $ 7,930
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 458,752 $ 63,848 $ 49,382 $ 25,326 $ 2,255 $ 140,700

  (1)   The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets, and
the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

   (2)   Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened for business on September 1, 2014.

19

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Year to Date 2014

Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

Total Revenues Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (1)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta Marriott $ 9,164 $ 2,425 $ 810 $ — $ — $ 3,235
Bethesda Marriott Suites $ 7,564 $ (1,774) $ 723 $ — $ 3,091 $ 2,040
Boston Westin $ 41,898 $ 6,460 $ 4,386 $ — $ 4 $ 10,850
Hilton Boston Downtown $ 14,764 $ 2,690 $ 2,173 $ — $ 84 $ 4,947
Hilton Burlington $ 6,374 $ 1,296 $ 873 $ — $ 45 $ 2,214
Renaissance Charleston $ 7,036 $ 1,803 $ 806 $ — $ (63) $ 2,546
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea $ 6,302 $ 1,428 $ 983 $ — $ — $ 2,411
Chicago Marriott $ 45,991 $ (2,830) $ 6,370 $ 6,364 $ (794) $ 9,110
Chicago Conrad $ 12,751 $ 1,599 $ 1,915 $ — $ — $ 3,514
Courtyard Denver Downtown $ 5,161 $ 1,902 $ 545 $ — $ — $ 2,447
Courtyard Fifth Avenue $ 7,662 $ (1,056) $ 869 $ 1,670 $ 103 $ 1,586
Courtyard Midtown East $ 13,987 $ 954 $ 1,375 $ 1,945 $ — $ 4,274
Fort Lauderdale Westin $ 25,589 $ 5,086 $ 2,190 $ — $ — $ 7,276
Frenchman's Reef $ 38,594 $ 6,794 $ 3,077 $ 1,615 $ — $ 11,486
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek $ 11,249 $ 1,359 $ 1,031 $ 1,149 $ — $ 3,539
Inn at Key West $ 4,469 $ 2,322 $ 324 $ — $ — $ 2,646
Key West Sheraton Suites $ 9,259 $ 2,913 $ 1,026 $ — $ — $ 3,939
Lexington Hotel New York $ 27,787 $ (2,943) $ 6,526 $ 3,460 $ 63 $ 7,106
Minneapolis Hilton $ 23,474 $ (1,977) $ 4,663 $ 2,636 $ (258) $ 5,064
Orlando Airport Marriott $ 12,507 $ 883 $ 1,226 $ 1,622 $ — $ 3,731
Hotel Rex $ 3,096 $ 484 $ 415 $ — $ — $ 899
Salt Lake City Marriott $ 13,753 $ 1,449 $ 1,505 $ 1,377 $ — $ 4,331
Shorebreak $ 6,789 $ 738 $ 930 $ — $ — $ 1,668
The Lodge at Sonoma $ 10,321 $ 988 $ 764 $ 618 $ — $ 2,370
Vail Marriott $ 17,588 $ 5,894 $ 1,040 $ — $ — $ 6,934
Westin San Diego $ 14,719 $ 966 $ 2,185 $ 1,398 $ 91 $ 4,640
Westin Washington D.C. City Center $ 13,350 $ 48 $ 2,364 $ 1,519 $ 95 $ 4,026
Renaissance Worthington $ 19,067 $ 3,959 $ 1,288 $ 1,472 $ 4 $ 6,723
Pro Forma Total (2) $ 430,265 $ 43,860 $ 52,382 $ 26,845 $ 2,465 $ 125,317

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets
and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Assumes all hotels were owned as of January 1, 2014 but excludes the Hilton Garden Inn Times Square Central, which opened for business on September 1, 2014.

	Front Section
	Back Section
	Back Section Tables